defenses of any person under law or equity. 726 

SECTION 20.  Section 73-42-33, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 727 

brought forward as follows: 728 

73-42-33.  The Secretary of State may assess a civil penalty 729 

against an athlete agent not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand 730 

Dollars ($25,000.00) for a violation of this chapter. 731 

SECTION 21.  Section 73-42-34, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 732 

brought forward as follows: 733 

73-42-34.  (1)  If the Secretary of State determines that a 734 

person has engaged in or is engaging in an act, practice, or 735